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Executive Summary

e Employer-sponsored insurance is the single largest source of health insurance in the United States, raising
the specter that large-scale job losses will lead to a wave of uninsured Americans.

¢ This study combines information from the most recent Current Population Survey and the April
Employment Report to estimate the source of insurance for the 20.5 million people who lost their jobsin
April 2020.

e The main finding isthat 51 percent (10.4 million) of the 20.5 million had employer-sponsored insurance;
if these job losses persist, this segment is the greatest potential contributor to the newly uninsured.

e The remaining sources of insurance for the newly unemployed are none (i.e., they are uninsured, at 19
percent), individual-market policies (11 percent), and Medicaid (10 percent).

Introduction

Employer-sponsored insurance is the single largest source of health insurance in the United States. As aresult,
the gargantuan pandemic-related job losses in April 2020 — 20.5 million jobs — raise the concern that millions of
individuals will lose their insurance. Although roughly 18 million of those job |osses were characterized as
temporary layoffs, the possibility that they may persist makesit useful to investigate the health insurance
sources of those who have lost their job recently.

Thisinformation is also useful to policymakers as they seek to anticipate the needs of the uninsured over the
remainder of 2020 and beyond. If the newly unemployed have predominantly employer insurance, it may be
useful, for example, to focus efforts on subsidizing Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985
(COBRA) coverage. Thisfocus would preserve not only the insurance arrangements, but also the care networks
beneath that coverage. Alternatively, if those who lose jobs are primarily insured in the individual market or
already uninsured, it may be useful instead to focus on steps to enroll individuals in individual-market policies.

Analysisand Results

This study combines information from the 2018 Current Population Survey (CPS) and the April National
Employment report to shed light on thisissue. Specifically, it uses the CPS to compute the fraction of workers
covered by employer insurance, individual insurance, Medicaid, Medicare, and other insurance by industry (the
residual workers are classified as uninsured). These computations are shown in Table 1. As seen in thefirst row,
for example, among nonfarm workersin 2018, 51 percent had employer insurance, 11 percent were covered by
individual policies, 10 percent Medicaid, 6 percent Medicare, and 4 percent other insurance. 19 percent of the
workers were uninsured.

The remaining rows, however, show considerable heterogeneity in insurance arrangements. In particular,
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employer insurance is lowest — and uninsurance the highest — in leisure and hospitality, the sector hit hardest by
the fallout of the COVID-19 pandemic. Thus, in general, the pattern of job losses across the economy will
matter greatly for the ultimate rise in the number of uninsured Americans.

This study investigates the implications of the April job lossesin Table 2. Specifically, it applies the

information on the distribution of insurance sourcesin Table 1 to the job losses experienced by industry in the
employment report. There are three reasons to be cautious in interpreting the results. First, the CPS data are
from 2018; while the most recent data, there may have been some changes in the intervening year. Second, these
individuals have not yet necessarily become uninsured. Their employers may be continuing their coverage,
individual-market policies will be portable between employment and unemployment, and so forth. Third, we are
assuming that the laid-off individuals have the same composition as employment in the industry asawhole. In
the absence of any direct information about insurance and job losses in April, this assumption is a necessity.

What does Table 2 show? The main finding is that 10.4 million of the 20.5 had employer insurance; if these job
losses persist, this group will be the greatest source of the potentially uninsured. The second largest category of
job losses are among the already uninsured (3.9 million). While being uninsured in a pandemic is not
particularly desirable, this situation is not a new public policy problem. The next highest category is losses
among those with individual-market insurance, which does not present a particular problem with being
uninsured as long as economic resources permit continuing to pay premiums. Finally, participants in the public
programs Medicaid (2.0 million) and Medicare (1.1 million) are amodest part of the insurance picture among
those who lost their jobs.

Conclusions
These computations are suggestive at best, and afirmer picture of the evolution of those uninsured in the United

States will await further data. The results do indicate, however, that it would be most fruitful to anticipate the
insurance needs of those individuals who previously had been covered by their employer.

Tablel

Sources of Insurance by Industry

(percents)
Industry Employer Individual Medicaid Medicare Other Uninsured
Total nonfarm 50.9% 11.4% 9.9% 5.5% 3.5% 18.8%
Total private 49.7% 11.6% 10.1% 5.5% 3.3% 19.8%
Goods-producing 55.8% 10.5% 8.8% 3.8% 3.0% 18.1%
Mining and logging = 69.0% 10.1% 8.2% 3.9% 3.0% 5.7%
Construction ~ 39.3% 13.4% 10.4% 4.4% 3.3% 29.1%

AMERICANACTIONFORUM.ORG



Manufacturing

Durable goods

Motor vehicles and
parts

Nondurable goods

Private service-
providing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation and
warehousing

Utilities

Information

Financial activities

Professional and
business services

Education and
health services

Health care and
social assistance

Leisure and
hospitality

Other services

Government

66.5%

68.1%

75.3%

64.0%

48.3%

61.5%

40.8%

58.5%

75.3%

61.9%

59.6%

49.2%
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54.2%

26.8%

33.3%
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13.2%
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11.1%
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17.0%

7.5%

7.8%

7.4%

5.4%

8.5%

10.4%

7.4%

13.6%

11.3%

4.9%

6.6%

5.3%

9.1%

8.4%
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17.4%

12.2%

5.2%
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Industry

Total nonfarm
Total private

Goods-
producing

Mining and
logging

Construction

Manufacturing

Durable goods

Motor vehicles
and parts

Nondurable
goods

Private service-
providing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation
and warehousing

Utilities

Information

Employer
-10,434
-9,708

-1,314

-35

-885

-622

-287

-266

-8,296

-223

-860

-157

Individual

-2,333

-2,259

-247

-131

-112

-2,030

-231

Table2

Insurance Source of Job Losers Industry

(thousands)
Medicaid Medicare
-2,026 -1,121
-1,974 -1,075
-208 -90
-4 -2
-101 -43
-103 -45
-67 -33
-21 -11
-35 -13
-1,787 -1,012
-27 -21
-287 -138
-66 -36
0 0
-17 -12
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Other

-124

-26

-11

-11

-582

-10

-8

Uninsured

-3,861

-3,856

-425

-147

-17

-3,458

-517

Total
-20,500
-19,520

-2,355

-975

-1,330

-914

-382

-416

-17,165

-363

-2,107



Financia
activities

Professional and
business services

Education and
health services

Health care and
social assistance

Leisure and
hospitality

Other services

Government

-156

-1,048

-1,452

-1,131

-2,055

-422

-690

-266

-232

-882

-215

-14 -17 -7
-194 -126 -78
-214 -145 -88
-213 -103 -73
-1,335 -317 -271
-155 -109 -38
51 -46 -78
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-379

-335

-2792

-328

-262

-2,128

-2,544

-2,087

-7,653

-1,267

-980



