

Insight

Layoffs and the Uninsured: Early Evidence

DOUGLAS HOLTZ-EAKIN, TOM LEE | MAY 11, 2020

Executive Summary

- Employer-sponsored insurance is the single largest source of health insurance in the United States, raising the specter that large-scale job losses will lead to a wave of uninsured Americans.
- This study combines information from the most recent Current Population Survey and the April Employment Report to estimate the source of insurance for the 20.5 million people who lost their jobs in April 2020.
- The main finding is that 51 percent (10.4 million) of the 20.5 million had employer-sponsored insurance; if these job losses persist, this segment is the greatest potential contributor to the newly uninsured.
- The remaining sources of insurance for the newly unemployed are none (i.e., they are uninsured, at 19 percent), individual-market policies (11 percent), and Medicaid (10 percent).

Introduction

Employer-sponsored insurance is the single largest source of health insurance in the United States. As a result, the gargantuan pandemic-related job losses in April 2020 – 20.5 million jobs – raise the concern that millions of individuals will lose their insurance. Although roughly 18 million of those job losses were characterized as temporary layoffs, the possibility that they may persist makes it useful to investigate the health insurance sources of those who have lost their job recently.

This information is also useful to policymakers as they seek to anticipate the needs of the uninsured over the remainder of 2020 and beyond. If the newly unemployed have predominantly employer insurance, it may be useful, for example, to focus efforts on subsidizing Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA) coverage. This focus would preserve not only the insurance arrangements, but also the care networks beneath that coverage. Alternatively, if those who lose jobs are primarily insured in the individual market or already uninsured, it may be useful instead to focus on steps to enroll individuals in individual-market policies.

Analysis and Results

This study combines information from the 2018 Current Population Survey (CPS) and the April National Employment report to shed light on this issue. Specifically, it uses the CPS to compute the fraction of workers covered by employer insurance, individual insurance, Medicaid, Medicare, and other insurance by industry (the residual workers are classified as uninsured). These computations are shown in Table 1. As seen in the first row, for example, among nonfarm workers in 2018, 51 percent had employer insurance, 11 percent were covered by individual policies, 10 percent Medicaid, 6 percent Medicare, and 4 percent other insurance. 19 percent of the workers were uninsured.

The remaining rows, however, show considerable heterogeneity in insurance arrangements. In particular,

employer insurance is lowest – and uninsurance the highest – in leisure and hospitality, the sector hit hardest by the fallout of the COVID-19 pandemic. Thus, in general, the pattern of job losses across the economy will matter greatly for the ultimate rise in the number of uninsured Americans.

This study investigates the implications of the April job losses in Table 2. Specifically, it applies the information on the distribution of insurance sources in Table 1 to the job losses experienced by industry in the employment report. There are three reasons to be cautious in interpreting the results. First, the CPS data are from 2018; while the most recent data, there may have been some changes in the intervening year. Second, these individuals have not yet necessarily become uninsured. Their employers may be continuing their coverage, individual-market policies will be portable between employment and unemployment, and so forth. Third, we are assuming that the laid-off individuals have the same composition as employment in the industry as a whole. In the absence of any direct information about insurance and job losses in April, this assumption is a necessity.

What does Table 2 show? The main finding is that 10.4 million of the 20.5 had employer insurance; if these job losses persist, this group will be the greatest source of the potentially uninsured. The second largest category of job losses are among the already uninsured (3.9 million). While being uninsured in a pandemic is not particularly desirable, this situation is not a new public policy problem. The next highest category is losses among those with individual-market insurance, which does not present a particular problem with being uninsured as long as economic resources permit continuing to pay premiums. Finally, participants in the public programs Medicaid (2.0 million) and Medicare (1.1 million) are a modest part of the insurance picture among those who lost their jobs.

Conclusions

These computations are suggestive at best, and a firmer picture of the evolution of those uninsured in the United States will await further data. The results do indicate, however, that it would be most fruitful to anticipate the insurance needs of those individuals who previously had been covered by their employer.

Table 1

Sources of Insurance by Industry								
(percents)								
<u>Industry</u>	Employer	Individual	Medicaid	Medicare	Other	<u>Uninsured</u>		
Total nonfarm	50.9%	11.4%	9.9%	5.5%	3.5%	18.8%		
Total private	49.7%	11.6%	10.1%	5.5%	3.3%	19.8%		
Goods-producing	55.8%	10.5%	8.8%	3.8%	3.0%	18.1%		
Mining and logging	69.0%	10.1%	8.2%	3.9%	3.0%	5.7%		
Construction	39.3%	13.4%	10.4%	4.4%	3.3%	29.1%		

Manufacturing	66.5%	8.5%	7.8%	3.4%	2.8%	11.0%
Durable goods	68.1%	8.6%	7.4%	3.6%	2.9%	9.5%
Motor vehicles and parts	75.3%	8.8%	5.4%	3.0%	2.9%	4.6%
Nondurable goods	64.0%	8.2%	8.5%	3.0%	2.7%	13.6%
Private service- providing	48.3%	11.8%	10.4%	5.9%	3.4%	20.1%
Wholesale trade	61.5%	10.3%	7.4%	5.8%	2.8%	12.2%
Retail trade	40.8%	11.0%	13.6%	6.5%	3.5%	24.5%
Transportation and warehousing	58.5%	11.7%	11.3%	6.2%	3.9%	8.4%
Utilities	75.3%	6.2%	4.9%	3.3%	2.2%	8.0%
Information	61.9%	12.8%	6.6%	4.6%	3.2%	10.9%
Financial activities	59.6%	13.1%	5.3%	6.5%	2.6%	12.9%
Professional and business services	49.2%	13.2%	9.1%	5.9%	3.7%	18.9%
Education and health services	57.1%	10.5%	8.4%	5.7%	3.5%	14.9%
Health care and social assistance	54.2%	11.1%	10.2%	4.9%	3.5%	16.0%
Leisure and hospitality	26.8%	11.5%	17.4%	4.1%	3.5%	36.5%
Other services	33.3%	17.0%	12.2%	8.6%	3.0%	25.9%
Government	70.4%	7.5%	5.2%	4.7%	7.9%	4.3%

Table 2

Insurance Source of Job Losers Industry

(thousands)

Industry	Employer	<u>Individual</u>	Medicaid	Medicare	Other	<u>Uninsured</u>	<u>Total</u>
Total nonfarm	-10,434	-2,333	-2,026	-1,121	-724	-3,861	-20,500
Total private	-9,708	-2,259	-1,974	-1,075	-648	-3,856	-19,520
Goods- producing	-1,314	-247	-208	-90	-71	-425	-2,355
Mining and logging	-35	-5	-4	-2	-1	-3	-50
Construction	-384	-131	-101	-43	-33	-284	-975
Manufacturing	-885	-112	-103	-45	-37	-147	-1,330
Durable goods	-622	-79	-67	-33	-26	-87	-914
Motor vehicles and parts	-287	-34	-21	-11	-11	-17	-382
Nondurable goods	-266	-34	-35	-13	-11	-56	-416
Private service- providing	-8,296	-2,030	-1,787	-1,012	-582	-3,458	-17,165
Wholesale trade	-223	-37	-27	-21	-10	-44	-363
Retail trade	-860	-231	-287	-138	-75	-517	-2,107
Transportation and warehousing	-342	-68	-66	-36	-23	-49	-584
Utilities	-2	0	0	0	0	0	-3
Information	-157	-33	-17	-12	-8	-28	-254

Financial activities	-156	-34	-14	-17	-7	-34	-262
Professional and business services	-1,048	-280	-194	-126	-78	-401	-2,128
Education and health services	-1,452	-266	-214	-145	-88	-379	-2,544
Health care and social assistance	-1,131	-232	-213	-103	-73	-335	-2,087
Leisure and hospitality	-2,055	-882	-1,335	-317	-271	-2792	-7,653
Other services	-422	-215	-155	-109	-38	-328	-1,267
Government	-690	-73	-51	-46	-78	-42	-980